

Nos. 09-16246 & 10-13071

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ELROY ROYAS MAMANI, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**JOSE CARLOS SÁNCHEZ BERZAÍN AND GONZALO SÁNCHEZ DE
LOZADA SÁNCHEZ BUSTAMENTE,**

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT
OF FLORIDA
HON. ADALBERTO JORDAN, J., JUDGE
Nos. 07-22459 & 08-21-63

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

**CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS**

JUDITH BROWN CHOMSKY
POST OFFICE BOX 29726
ELKINS PARK, PA 19027
TELEPHONE: (215)782-8367

**AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP**

STEVEN H. SCHULMAN
1333 NEW HAMPSHIRE AVENUE NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
TELEPHONE: (202) 887-4000
FACSIMILE: (202) 887-4288

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES,
ELROY ROYAS MAMANI, ET AL.

(COUNSEL LIST CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)

**CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS**

BETH STEPHENS
666 BROADWAY, SEVENTH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10012
TELEPHONE: (212) 614-6431

**AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP**

MICHAEL C. SMALL
JEREMY F. BOLLINGER
2029 CENTURY PARK EAST
SUITE 2400
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067
TELEPHONE: (310) 229-1000
FACSIMILE: (310) 229-1001

**KAIRYS, RUDOVSKY, MESSING &
FEINBERG LLP**

DAVID RUDOVSKY
718 ARCH STREET, SUITE 501 SOUTH
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19016
TELEPHONE: (215) 925-4400

**SCHONBRUN, DE SIMONE,
SEPLOW, HARRIS &
HOFFMAN, LLP**

PAUL HOFFMAN
723 OCEAN FRONT WALK
VENICE, CA 90201
TELEPHONE: (310) 396-0731

**INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS
CLINIC,**

HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
JAMES L. CAVALLARO
TYLER R. GIANNINI
SUSAN H. FARBSTAIN
POUND HALL 401
1563 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138
TELEPHONE: (617) 495-9362

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction.	2
B. Statement of Facts.	6
C. Procedural History.....	11
D. The District Court Decision.	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
I. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY.....	20
A. The Bolivian Government’s Explicit Waiver of Defendants’ Immunity, Which the U.S. State Department Accepted, Is Dispositive of Their Immunity Claim.....	21
1. Defendants Offer No Basis For This Court To Disregard The Bolivian Government’s Waiver Of Defendants’ Immunity.....	21
2. Defendants Offer No Basis For This Court To Disregard The U.S. Government’s Acceptance Of The Bolivian Government’s Waiver Of Their Immunity.....	25
B. Even in the Absence of the Waiver, Defendants Are Not Entitled to Immunity.	26
1. A Foreign Official’s Immunity Is Determined As Of The Time Of Suit.....	27

2.	Foreign Government Officials Are Not Immune For Actions That Exceed Their Authority.....	28
II.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS DO NOT PRESENT A NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION.	31
A.	Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims Have Been Committed To The Judiciary For Resolution.	33
B.	Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims Can Be Resolved Through The Application Of Judicially Discoverable and Manageable Standards.....	34
C.	Resolution Of Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims Will Not Require Judicial Review Of Any Actions Or Decisions Of The Political Branches.	39
III.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED CLAIMS FOR EXTRAJUDICIAL KILLING AND CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY ACTIONABLE UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE.	44
A.	The Complaint States A Claim for Extrajudicial Killing.	46
B.	The Complaint States A Claim For Crimes Against Humanity.....	47
C.	Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled That Defendants Are Liable for the Targeted Killings Alleged in the Complaint.....	50
D.	The ATS Reaches Claims Involving Conduct that Occurred Outside the United States.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
1.	This brief complies with the type-volume limitation of Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(7)(B) because this brief contains 13,938 words, excluding the parts of the brief exempted by Fed.R.App.P.	

32(a)(7)(B)(iii) and Eleventh Circuit Rule 32-4;
and..... 58

2. This brief complies with the typeface requirements
of Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(5) and the type style
requirements of Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(6) because
this brief has been prepared in a proportionally
spaced typeface using Word 2007 in 14 point
Times New Roman font..... 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A v. Jiang Zemin,</i>	
282 F. Supp. 2d 875 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	25
<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo,</i>	
72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996)	33, 34, 55
<i>Abiola v. Abubakar,</i>	
267 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	28
<i>Aktepe v. United States,</i>	
105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997)	33, 36, 37
<i>*Aldana v. Fresh Del Monte Produce N.A., Inc.,</i>	
416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	45, 48, 53, 55
<i>Almog v. Arab Bank, PLC,</i>	
471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	45
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank,</i>	
410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005)	38, 43
<i>American Baptist Churches v. Thornburgh,</i>	
760 F. Supp. 796 (N.D. Cal. 1991).....	40

<i>American Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.</i> ,	
605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)	20, 45
<i>*Arce v. Garcia</i> ,	
434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006)	33, 34, 51, 55
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,	
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	54
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> ,	
369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	passim
<i>Bates v. Harvey</i> ,	
518 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Belhas v. Ya’alon</i> ,	
515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,	
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	53, 54
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> ,	
661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	26
<i>*Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> ,	
402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah</i> ,	
921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	29

<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009)	31, 36, 37, 41
<i>City of N.Y. v. Permanent Mission of India to the U.N.</i> , 446 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Clark v. Riley</i> , 595 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	42, 43
<i>*Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	27, 29, 30
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Estate of Domingo v. Republic of the Philippines</i> , 694 F. Supp. 782 (W.D. Wash. 1988)	22, 23, 28
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	33
<i>*Ford ex rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia</i> , 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002)	51, 52
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	35, 36, 41

<i>Grossman v. Nationsbank, N.A.</i>	
225 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Hafer v. Melo,</i>	
502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	30
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,</i>	
548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	51
<i>Hatch v. Baez,</i>	
14 N.Y. Sup. Ct. 596 (App. Div. 1876)	23
<i>Howland v. Resteiner,</i>	
No. 07-CV-2332, 2007 WL 4299176 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2007).....	22
<i>In re Doe,</i>	
860 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1988)	22
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos Human Rights Litig. (Hilao v. Marcos),</i>	
25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	23, 28
<i>*In re Grand Jury Proceedings, Doe No. 700,</i>	
817 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir. 1987)	22, 24, 27
<i>Jean v. Dorelien,</i>	
431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005)	55
<i>Jimenez-Ramos v. United States,</i>	
No. 8:06-cr-384, 2008 WL 227975 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 25, 2008).....	29

<i>Jones v. Apfel,</i>	
190 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic,</i>	
70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	33, 34
<i>Laird v. Tatum,</i>	
408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	36
<i>Lane v. Halliburton,</i>	
529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Limone v. Condon,</i>	
372 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>*Linder v. Portocarrero,</i>	
963 F.2d 332 (11th Cir. 1992)	passim
<i>Lizarbe v. Hurtado,</i>	
No. 07-21783, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109517 (S.D. Fla. March 4, 2008)	48
<i>*McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.,</i>	
502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)	36, 37, 39, 43
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,</i>	
381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	48
<i>Orantes-Hernandez v. Meese,</i>	
685 F. Supp. 1488 (C.D. Cal. 1988)	41

<i>Paul v. Avril,</i>	
812 F. Supp. 207 (S.D. Fla. 1993)	22, 23, 24
<i>Prosecutor v. Blaskic,</i>	
Case No. IT-95-14-T.....	49
<i>Prosecutor v. Kordic/Cerkez,</i>	
Case No. IT-95-14-2-T	49
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic,</i>	
Case No. IT-94-1-A	48
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic,</i>	
Case No. IT-94-1-T.....	49
<i>Prosecutor v. Todorovic,</i>	
Case No. IT-95-9/1	50
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann,</i>	
541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	27, 29
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos,</i>	
806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986)	22, 28
<i>Romero v. Drummond,</i>	
No. 03-0575, Dkt. No. 275-1 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 2, 2006).....	44
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.,</i>	
552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)	44

<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes,</i>	
416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	30
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.,</i>	
578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,</i>	
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	44, 55, 56
<i>Spacil v. Crowe,</i>	
489 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1974)	26
<i>United States ex rel. Joseph v. Cannon,</i>	
642 F.2d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	36
<i>United States v. Emmanuel,</i>	
No. 06-20758-CR, 2007 WL 2002452 (S.D. Fla. Jul. 5, 2007)	30
<i>United States v. Noriega,</i>	
117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997)	24, 26
<i>Velasco v. Government of Indonesia,</i>	
370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Welding Servs. Inc. v. Forman,</i>	
509 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Whiteman v. Dorotheum GmbH & Co. KG,</i>	
431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2005)	43

Wilchombe v. TeeVee Toons, Inc.,

555 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 2009)46

Xuncax v. Gramajo,

886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....28

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 12911, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)(2).....1, 13

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. §1332.....1

*28 U.S.C. § 1350.....passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....passim

8 C.F.R. § 208.11-12.....40

55 Fed. Reg. 30674-0140

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anker, *The Law of Asylum in the United States* 35 (2d ed. 1991).....40

Ley de Organizacion del Poder Ejectuvio, Ley 3351, Art.4, 21, de Febrero

de

2006(Bol.).....24

Mettraux, *Crimes Against Humanity in the Jurisprudence of the
International Criminal Tribunals for the Former Yugoslavia and for
Rwanda*, 43 Harv. Int'l L.J. 237, 254 (2002).....50
